

No. 23-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Salvatore J. Graziano
Jeremy P. Robinson
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020

Luke O. Brooks
Joseph D. Daley
Darryl J. Alvarado
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Daniel H. Woofter
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania
Avenue NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Jason C. Davis
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
One Montgomery Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Ninth Circuit properly recognized that risk disclosures are not rendered misleading by failing to disclose immaterial events that risk no business harm. 12

II. The Court should reject Facebook’s request for a categorical rule that risk-factor statements can never mislead investors about past events. 18

A. Reasonable investors do not view risk-factor statements as categorically incapable of conveying information about past adverse events. 19

1. As a matter of plain English, discussions of hypothetical risks can imply information about past events. 20

2. This commonsense understanding has long been recognized by the common law and the courts. 23

3. Nothing in Item 105 justifies Facebook’s contrary rule. 25

B. This Court has consistently refused to adopt categorical rules about when classes of statements can be materially misleading.	34
C. Facebook’s proposed rule would do violence to the statutory scheme.	36
D. Facebook’s policy arguments are misdirected and have no merit.	38
III. The Court should reject Facebook’s “virtual certainty” rule as well.	43
A. Facebook’s “virtually certain” rule is meritless.	45
B. There is no point in remanding to apply Facebook’s “virtually certain” rule.	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	36
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	15, 34, 35, 39, 40, 45, 46, 48
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	36
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>City of Sarasota Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.</i> , 319 A.3d 271 (Del. 2024)	14
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2629 (2024) (mem.)	7
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Glazer Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	18

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	38, 41
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	14, 15
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	14, 19
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Sec.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 712 (D. Minn. 2019)	14
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>In re Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 898 (4th Cir. 2022)	14, 42
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022)	14, 41, 42, 44
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931)	21
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021)	14, 42, 44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	33
<i>Kohl v. Loma Negra Compañía Indus.</i> <i>Argentina Sociedad Anónima</i> , 195 A.D.3d 414 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	14

<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L. P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)	13, 14, 19, 21, 36, 39, 42
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	13, 15, 35, 36, 47
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolar Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indust. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	23, 24, 35, 38
<i>Paskowitz v. Arnall</i> , 2019 WL 3841999 (W.D.N.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>SEC v. Terry’s Tips, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Vt. 2006).....	14
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)	14, 44, 45
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	38
<i>Slayton v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 38
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts.</i> , 513 U.S. 308 (2007)	41

<i>Toussaint v. Care.com Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Mass. 2020).....	42
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	35
<i>Williams v. Globus Medical, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14, 42

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109. Stat. 737.....	37
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78qq.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	6, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(b).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(g).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i).....	37

Regulations And Regulatory Materials

17 C.F.R. § 229.101.....	30
17 C.F.R. § 229.103.....	31
17 C.F.R. § 229.105.....	2, 10, 20,25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43
17 C.F.R. § 229.105(a).....	10, 27, 39
17 C.F.R. § 229.105(b).....	27

17 C.F.R. § 229.106.....	31
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	31, 35, 36
17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c) (2005).....	29
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	13, 15, 47
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-6(a)	38
Commission Statement and Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity Disclosures, 83 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (Feb. 26, 2018).....	31, 32, 40, 46
Cybersecurity Risk Management, Strategy, Governance, and Incident Disclosure, 88 Fed. Reg. 51,896 (Aug. 4, 2023)	32
FAST Act Modernization and Simplification of Regulation S-K, 84 Fed. Reg. 12,674 (Apr. 2, 2019).....	29, 30
Guides for Preparation and Filing of Registration Statements, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,617 (Dec. 17, 1968).....	29
Modernization of Regulation S-K Items 101, 103, and 105, 85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	39
Sec. Offering Reform, 70 Fed. Reg. 44,722 (Aug. 3, 2005)	29
Other Authorities	
Cease and Desist Order, <i>Altaba, Inc.</i> , Release No. 10485 (Apr. 24, 2018).....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	13
Cease and Desist Order, <i>Blackbaud, Inc.</i> , Release No. 11165 (Mar. 9, 2023).....	33

<i>Costco Wholesale Corporation Reports July Sales Results</i> , Costco (Aug. 7, 2024), https://investor.costco.com/news/news-details/2024/Costco-Wholesale-Corporation-Reports-July-Sales-Results/default.aspx	22
Cease and Desist Order, <i>First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , Release No. 92176 (June 14, 2021).....	33
37 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Fraud and Deceit</i> § 18	34
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	38
3 Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 10.77 (8th ed. 2023)	34
Edward A. Morse et al., <i>SEC Cybersecurity Guidelines: Insights Into the Utility of Risk Factor Disclosures for Investors</i> , 73 Bus. L. 1 (2017)	28, 29
Cease and Desist Order, <i>Pearson plc</i> , Release No. 10963 (Aug. 16, 2021)	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525(e) (1977).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525(f) (1977)....	23, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 539 (1977)	24
<i>Intellectual Property and Technology Risks Associated with International Business Operations</i> , SEC (Dec. 19, 2019), https://www.sec.gov/rules-regulations/staff-guidance/disclosure-guidance/risks-technology-intellectual-property	32
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Mylan N.V.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-2904 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)	33
Amended Complaint, <i>SEC v. SolarWinds Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-9518 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2024)	33
